

Case No. 14-3086

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE ALTERNATE FUELS, INC.,
Debtor.**

**CHRISTOPHER JOHN REDMOND,
Appellee,**

vs.

**WILLIAM KARL JENKINS and M. EARLENE JENKINS,
Appellants.**

**Appeal from the U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panel for the Tenth Circuit
Hon. R. Kimball Mosier, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge; Case No. 12-110
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Kansas
Hon. Dale L. Somers, U.S. Bankruptcy Judge; Adversary Action No. 11-06026**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

**JONATHAN STERNBERG, Kan. #25902
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
911 Main Street, Suite 2300
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities2

Reply as to Issue I (Recharacterization)5

 A. *Travelers* and *Law* make plain that the only test of whether a bankruptcy claim is enforceable as debt is whether it is recognized as such under state law – in this case, under the law of Kansas.7

 B. The law of Kansas does not in any way allow a court to recharacterize facially valid, enforceable, collectable loans as capital infusions.14

 C. The Trustee’s mirror application of the *Hedged* test as the bankruptcy court would result in the same conclusion this Court warned against in *Hedged* and misapplies the test.19

 D. The bankruptcy court’s holding that the Jenkinses failed to meet their burden to prove the amount of their claim was clearly erroneous.23

Reply as to Issue II (Equitable Subordination).....26

Conclusion34

Certificate of Compliance35

Certificate of Service36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Atlas Indus., Inc. v. Nat’l Cash Register Co.</i> , 531 P.2d 41 (Kan. 1975)	16
<i>Bannister v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Bohrer v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 945 F.2d 344 (10th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	8-12
<i>Comstock v. Group of Institutional Invs.</i> , 335 U.S. 211 (1948)	28-29
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S.465 (1934)	12
<i>Hansen v. Dir., Office of Worker’s Compensation Programs</i> , 984 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Hudson v. Gibbony</i> , 28 Kan. 612 (1882)	15-17
<i>In re Atlantic Rancher, Inc.</i> , 279 B.R. 411 (Bankr.D.Mass. 2002)	30
<i>In re Castletons, Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 551 (10th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>In re Dornier Aviation, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Equipment Equity Holdings, Inc.</i> , 491 B.R. 792 (Bankr.N.D.Tex. 2013)	30-32
<i>In re Fitness Holdings Int’l</i> , 714 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 11-12
<i>In re Hedged-Invs. Assocs.</i> , 380 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2004) ...	5-8, 11, 19-22, 27-28
<i>In re Kan. City Journal-Post Co.</i> , 144 F.2d 791 (8th Cir. 1944).....	27, 32
<i>In re Lifschultz Fast Freight</i> , 132 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 1997).....	31

<i>In re Lothian Oil</i> , 650 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2011)	9-11
<i>In re Mid-Town Produce Terminal, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 389 (10th Cir. 1979) ...	11, 29-31
<i>In re Paige</i> , 685 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>In re Rabex of Colo., Inc.</i> , 226 B.R. 905 (D.Colo. 1998).....	30
<i>In re Stephens</i> , 704 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re U.S. Abatement Corp.</i> , 39 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1188 (2014)	5-10, 13-14
<i>Mitchell v. Kelly</i> , 107 P. 782 (Kan. 1910)	15
<i>N.H. Ins. Co. v. Fox Midwest Theatres, Inc.</i> , 457 P.2d 133 (Kan. 1969).....	16
<i>Pownall v. Connell</i> , 122 P.2d 730 (Kan. 1942)	18
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 108 (10th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Shelley v. State Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 8 P.3d 33 (Kan. App. 2000)	15-16
<i>Stinnett’s Pontiac Serv., Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 730 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Thornton Nat’l Bank v. Robertson</i> , 132 P. 193 (Kan. 1913)	18
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	5-14
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 207 v. Northland Nat’l Bank</i> , 887 P.2d 1138 (Kan. App. 1994)	17-18
